

## Research Update:

# Oresundsbro Konsortiet, Owner/Operator Of Oresund Bridge, Affirmed At 'AA+'; Outlook Stable

May 31, 2021

#### Overview

- In 2020, revenue from road traffic took a big hit due to COVID-19, while freight traffic was hardly affected.
- Potential volatility in debt service coverage due to an upcoming bullet maturity, and exposure to a single asset constitute risks and weaken the intrinsic credit strength.
- We continue to assess an extremely high likelihood that either Denmark, Sweden, or both would assist the entity in the event of financial stress.
- We therefore affirmed our 'AA+' long-term rating on Oresundsbro Konsortiet.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the entity will maintain its financial performance, allowing for continued amortization of debt.

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

#### **Tobias Hedman**

Stockholm +46 (0)8 311 5915 tobias.hedman

@spglobal.com

#### SECONDARY CONTACT

#### Carl Nyrerod

Stockholm + 46 84 40 5919

carl.nyrerod @spglobal.com

## **Rating Action**

On May 31, 2021, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AA+' long-term issuer credit ratings on Danish-Swedish fixed-link connection Oresundsbro Konsortiet. The outlook is stable.

#### Rationale

We view the Oresund Bridge as playing a very important role in linking the economies of Sweden (AAA/Stable/A-1+) and Denmark (AAA/Stable/A-1+). Oresundsbro Konsortiet operates on behalf of its two government owners, and we believe it's unlikely that operations could be carried out by a private entity. In our view, there is an extremely high likelihood that in a financial stress scenario either Sweden, Denmark, or both would provide timely and sufficient extraordinary support to Oresundsbro Konsortiet. In our view, the two governments' limited contingent liabilities do not constrain their capacity and willingness to support the entity.

Oresundsbro Konsortiet is, through Svedab AB and A/S Oresund, owned 50% each by the Swedish and Danish governments. We base our assessments of support from the owner to the company on the entity's:

- Integral link with the Danish and Swedish governments, being fully owned by the two governments. Any decision to sell the bridge (which we view as unlikely) would require the agreement of both states, as would any other changes to the existing contractual structure. We believe it is very unlikely that a private entity would take over the bridge. If, for whatever reason, the company were dissolved, it would be more likely that the two governments would take over operations themselves; and
- Very important role for the Danish and Swedish governments. We view that a disruption of Oresundsbro Konsortiet's debt service would lead to a significant negative impact for the funding of other infrastructure investment for Sweden and Denmark.

We revised our stand-alone credit profile (SACP) on Oresundsbro Konsortiet to 'a' from 'a+', reflecting the company's weaker financial performance due to potential volatility in debt service coverage due to upcoming bullet maturity.

Oresundsbro Konsortiet's market position is strong because it offers a fixed crossing between Sweden and Denmark, which is important for the region, with only limited competing solutions available (such as ferry services). Our assessment of the market position is somewhat constrained by the fact that the company operates a single asset, which narrows the revenue stream the business can rely on. In our opinion, the bridge has a strong competitive position as the leading route connecting Swedish business to Denmark and continental Europe. Since the link opened in 2000, traffic volumes have increased substantially, although with a pronounced decline during COVID-19 pandemic. We see additional potential for higher revenue when the tunnel across Fehmarnbelt is completed, scheduled for 2029.

We regard Oresundsbro Konsortiet's management as strong, reflecting a management team that is experienced and effective at managing toll road finances, operations, and maintenance. We believe the management team has considerable expertise in toll-road operations and employing prudent and conservative financial and debt management practices.

In our opinion, Oresundsbro Konsortiet has maintained very strong debt and liabilities profile due to its solid cash flow, despite the decline in revenue in 2020. When assessing the company's financial performance, we look at net revenue to debt service, which has exceeded 5x over the past three years. We expect debt service coverage to fall to 1.35x in 2022. Our view on the financial performance is limited by the bullet maturities of its debt profile, which generates refinancing risk because cash flow does not fully cover these. For example, without proactive management, debt coverage ratio could fall below 1x in 2023. We assume in our base-case scenario that Oresundsbro Konsortiet will start paying dividends in 2022, although we understand that the entity's owners have not yet decided to do so.

Oresundsbro Konsortiet regularly updates its long-term financial planning. The company expects to fully repay debt outstanding by 2050, 50 years after the link opened. Debt is declining steadily, although the ratio of debt to net revenue weakened in 2020 to just 9.6x, owing to COVID-19's effects, compared with 6.4x the year before. In addition, the company has full autonomy in setting toll rates for passenger cars, buses, and lorries, and that its revenue increase potential consequently is high.

COVID-19 had a big impact on revenue in 2020. The traffic volume for passenger cars dropped around 40%, resulting in a sharp decline in road revenue. However, freight traffic was hardly affected and Oresundsbro Konsortiet still met its financial engagements solely with fees from its rail operations. We expect 2021 will be another challenging year, although we expect traffic volumes to gradually return to normal levels by 2022, as vaccination drives progress and restrictions are slowly eased. This should improve financial performance.

We regard the entity's liquidity profile as very strong, including available credit facilities of Danish krone 2 billion, cash holdings less debt maturities. We also view Oresundsbro Konsortiet as having strong access to external liquidity, which strengthens its liquidity position. The liquidity position could worsen, however, if the company decides to pay an annual dividend to its owners.

#### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Oresundsbro Konsortiet will maintain its financial performance, allowing for continued amortization of debt.

#### Downside scenario

We could lower the ratings if, structurally, traffic levels were to decline significantly or the upcoming bullet maturity were not proactively managed, resulting in materially weaker financial performance or a substantial higher debt burden. We could also lower the rating if our view of likelihood of extraordinary support from Sweden and Denmark weakens. The rating could also come under pressure if we lowered our rating on either country.

### Upside scenario

We could raise the ratings if debt declined below 5x net revenue while the entity considerably strengthened its unrestricted reserves as a proportion of debt.

### **Related Criteria**

- Criteria | Governments | General: Global Not-For-Profit Transportation Infrastructure Enterprises: Methodologies And Assumptions, Nov. 2, 2020
- Criteria | Governments | U.S. Public Finance: Assigning Issue Credit Ratings Of Operating Entities, May 20, 2015
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, March 25, 2015
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

## **Ratings List**

| Ratings Affirmed       |             |
|------------------------|-------------|
| Oresundsbro Konsortiet |             |
| Issuer Credit Rating   | AA+/Stable/ |
| Oresundsbro Konsortiet |             |
| Senior Unsecured       | AA+         |

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of

#### Research Update: Oresundsbro Konsortiet, Owner/Operator Of Oresund Bridge, Affirmed At 'AA+'; Outlook Stable

S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://www.standardandpoors.com/en\_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352 Complete ratings  $information is available \ to \ subscribers \ of \ Ratings Direct \ at \ www. capitaliq. com. \ All \ ratings \ affected \ by \ this \ rating \ affected \ by \ affected \ affected \ affect$  $action\ can\ be\ found\ on\ S\&P\ Global\ Ratings'\ public\ website\ at\ www.standardandpoors.com.\ Use\ the\ Ratings\ search$ box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.